that the contract works for the projects were substantially completed in the year ended 31
March 2018 or early in the five months ended 31 August 2018. Basically, the variances of cost
of materials for the above projects fluctuated in line with that for the revenue of the same
projects.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 229 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
the Group’s cost of materials on its profit during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical
fluctuation rates are set at the range of 1% and 4.4% with reference to the historical price
trend of aluminum, steel and glass in Hong Kong and the PRC from 2013 to 2017 (i.e. range of
CAGR from 2013 to 2017 for costs of each of the materials) as shown in the Ipsos Report
(please refer to the sections headed “Industry Overview – Key Costs in Facade and Curtain
Wall Works Industry in Hong Kong” and “Key Costs in Facade and Curtain Wall Works
Industry in China” of this listing document) which are considered to be reasonable for the
purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in materials –4.4% –1% +1% +4.4%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit before tax for:
the year ended 31 March 2016 5,243 1,192 (1,192) (5,243)
the year ended 31 March 2017 6,143 1,396 (1,396) (6,148)
the year ended 31 March 2018 5,016 1,140 (1,140) (5,016)
the five months ended 31

August 2018 2,154 489 (489) (2,154)

Change in profit after tax for:
the year ended 31 March 2016 4,378 995 (995) (4,378)
the year ended 31 March 2017 5,129 1,166 (1,166) (5,129)
the year ended 31 March 2018 4,188 952 (952) (4,188)
the five months ended 31

August 2018 1,798 409 (409) (1,798)

Note: The Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 16.5% is applied for the illustration of increase or decrease in

profit for the year/period. No PRC Enterprise Income Tax is considered for the purpose as its effect to

the Group is immaterial during the Track Record Period.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 230 –

(ii) Subcontracting and other charges

Subcontracting and other charges mainly represent the charges paid and payable to the